Loss from discontinued operations (note 15) (612) (182)
TOTAL GROUP COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 1,911 352

TOTAL ASSETS

Total assets for reportable segments, restated (note 20) 16,722 21,423
Assets held-for-sale (note 15) 7,094 -
Intangible assets and goodwill (note 10) 9,469 11,279
TOTAL GROUP ASSETS 33,285 32,702

TOTAL LIABILITIES

Total liabilities for reportable segments 2,194 5,585
Bank loan 4,628 5,431
Liabilities held-for-sale (note 15) 7,285 -
TOTAL GROUP LIABILITIES 14,107 11,016

20. Prior year restatement

The Group had a self-insured health plan with a third party health insurer, which was terminated effective April 30,
2018. As at March 31, 2018, the health plan had a surplus balance of $400. As such, the remaining surplus of $400 was
returned to the Group in the year ended March 31, 2020. The receivable was not reflected in the prior year comparative
consolidated financial statements.

The consolidated financial statements have been restated to incorporate the receivable from the third party health
insurer. The following table summarises the impact of the prior year period adjustment:

BALANCE SHEET PREVIOUSLY REPORTED
AS AT MARCH 31, 2019

ADJUSTMENTS RESTATED AS AT
MARCH 31, 2019

Accounts receivable 5,652 400 6,052
TOTAL GROUP ASSETS 32,302 400 32,702
Retained Earnings 3,592 400 3,992
TOTAL EQUITY 21,286 400 21,686

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020
(Expressed in thousands of Bermuda Dollars)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

19. Segment reporting (continued)

30  BAS GROUP OF COMPANIES

BALANCE SHEET PREVIOUSLY REPORTED
AS AT MARCH 31, 2018

ADJUSTMENTS RESTATED AS AT
MARCH 31, 2018

Accounts receivable 4,550 400 4,950
TOTAL GROUP ASSETS 33,774 400 34,174
Retained Earnings 3,397 400 3,797
TOTAL EQUITY 21,206 400 21,606

21. Subsequent events
On April 29, 2020, BAS-Serco was renamed BAS Facilities Management Ltd.

On June 30, 2020, Besco was amalgamated with BAS Facilities Management Ltd.

On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization officially declared the outbreak of COVID-19 a global pandemic, and
the Group considers the emergence and subsequent spread of COVID-19 to be a non-adjusting event after the reporting
period. The rapid development and fluidity of this situation precludes any prediction as its ultimate impact, which may
have a continued adverse impact on economic and market conditions and trigger a period of global economic slowdown.